IEEE P802.3bs 400Gb/s Ethernet MMF Ad Hoc meeting minutes 11th February 2016 **Unapproved** minutes recorded by jonathan king

400G MMF ad hoc meeting minutes, 11th Feb 2016

- Meeting started at 8.30 am Pacific, chaired by Jonathan King.
- Attendee list was taken from the Webex attendee list, 33 attendees noted.
- **Presentations** shared in the MMF ad hocs will be available on the MMF ad hoc web page.
 - <u>http://www.ieee802.org/3/bs/public/adhoc/mmf/index.shtml</u>
- IEEE patent policy: Attendees were reminded of the IEEE patent policy,
 - <u>http://www.ieee802.org/3/patent.html</u>
- House keeping: The agenda was approved.
- Presentations:
 - 'Laser hazard discussion' Richard Johnson
- Discussion:
 - Richard reviewed the status of the various standards affecting Hazard level classification of 400GBASE-SR16, and concluded with the recommendation that 400GBASE-SR16 should be designated hazard level 1M, the same as 100GBASE-SR4.
 - When asked, there was no objection to designating 400GBASE-SR16 as hazard level 1M.
- MMF Ad hoc meeting ended at around 9.30 am.

Attendees

Pete Anslow. Ciena Fernando De Bernardinis, Marvell Kevin Burt, Samtec Derek Cassidy, BT Piers Dawe, Mellanox Mike Dudek, QLogic Ali Ghiasi, independent Kenneth Jackson, SEI Richard Johnson, Finisar Jonathan King, Finisar Paul Kolesar, Commscope David Law, HP Greg Lecheminant, Keysight Jane Lim, Cisco David Lewis, Lumentum Gary Lim, Charter Zhenyu Liu, Credo Semi David Malicoat, HPE Flavio Marques, Furukawa Tom Mitcheltree,

Flavio Marques, Furukawa Tom Mitcheltree, Ray Nering, Cisco Gary Nicholl, Cisco John Petrilla, Avago Tech/FIT Petar Pepeljugoski, IBM Rick Pimpinella, Panduit Rick Rabanovich, Ixia Randy Rannow, API Peter Stasser, Huawei Yuri Vandyshev, Cisco Davide Visani, Marvell Martin White, Cavium Networks